

No. 06-1204

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, PHILIPPINE  
PRESIDENTIAL COMMISSION ON GOOD GOVERNMENT,  
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL BANK, AND ARELMA, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIANO J. PIMENTEL, THE ESTATE OF ROGER ROXAS,  
AND GOLDEN BUDHA CORP.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

STEPHEN V. BOMSE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA E. ROSENKRANZ  
RACHEL M. JONES  
ADAM J. GROMFIN  
*Heller Ehrman LLP*  
*333 Bush Street*  
*San Francisco, CA 94104*  
*(415) 772-6000*  
  
*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Republic of the Philip-*  
*pines and PCGG*

KENNETH S. GELLER  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
DAVID M. GOSSETT  
ELIZABETH G. OYER  
BRIAN D. NETTER  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1909 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
  
*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Philippine National*  
*Bank and Arelma, Inc.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Rule 19 Question Was Properly Brought Before The Court Of Appeals And This Court. ....	2
1. PNB and Arelma have the right to present the Rule 19 issue. ....	2
2. The Republic also was entitled to appeal and seek review in this Court. ....	4
B. This Action Should Not Proceed In The Absence Of A Necessary Sovereign.....	8
C. The Factors Identified In Rule 19(b) All Support Dismissal Of This Action.....	13
1. Further litigation will prejudice the Republic’s interests.....	13
2. The judgment could not be structured to protect the Republic’s interest. ....	18
3. The judgment here is not “adequate.” ....	19
4. Respondent and his amici are not prejudiced by the unavailability of a forum. ....	20
5. Additional “compelling substantive interests” favor dismissal of this suit. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>U.S. CASES</b>	
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977).....	4
<i>Choctaw &amp; Chickasaw Nations v. Seitz</i> , 193 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1952).....	10
<i>Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners Ass’n v. Nat’l Bank of Wash.</i> , 699 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Computer Possibilities Unlimited, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 747 N.Y.S.2d 468 (App. Div. 2002).....	15
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. McCallum</i> , 655 N.W.2d 474 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002) .....	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	4
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>DiBella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121 (1962).....	7
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	4
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	11
<i>GE Capital Mortgage Servs., Inc. v. Estate of Lugo</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Georgia v. Jesup</i> , 106 U.S. 458 (1882).....	6
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	11
<i>Horizon Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 391 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4, 10
<i>Horizon Bank &amp; Trust v. Flaherty</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	10
<i>Hudson Savings Bank v. Austin</i> , 479 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Imperial Appliance Corp. v. Hamilton Mfg. Co.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 1015 (E.D. Wis. 1967) .....	10
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	9
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945).....	8
<i>Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. S. R.I. Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 798 (D.R.I. 1976) .....	10
<i>Overmyer v. Eliot Realty</i> , 371 N.Y.S.2d 246 (Sup. Ct. 1975).....	17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	14
<i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968) .....	8, 19, 20
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003) .....	9
<i>Schneider v. Dunbarton Developers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5, 6
<i>South Carolina v. Wesley</i> , 155 U.S. 542 (1895).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Steele v. Turn Key Gaming, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1249 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Watts v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> , 264 N.Y.S.2d 667 (App. Div. 1965).....	17
<i>Wichita &amp; Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kan. City</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Kan. 2002) .....	10

**FOREIGN CASES**

<i>Ortigas &amp; Co. v. PCGG</i> , Case Nos. 93, 97 (Phil. Sandiganbayan Nov. 29, 2007) (complaint-in-intervention) .....	21
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Honorable Sandiganbayan</i> , G.R. No. 152154 (Phil.):	
July 15, 2003.....	13
Nov. 18, 2003 (on denial of reconsideration) .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , Case No. 141 (Phil. Sandiganbayan):	
July 27, 1999 (order).....	25
Nov. 16, 2007 (Urgent Manifestation and Motion) .....	23
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2467 .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 206(a) .....	16
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5301 practice commentary (1997) .....	16–17
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5303.....	16
Rep. Act. No. 7975, § 4 (Phil. Mar. 30, 1995) .....	21
Phil. R. Civ. P. 19(1).....	21
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
W.M. Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 2651 (2007).....	17
4 J. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 19.05[5][b] (3d ed. 2007) .....	9
Phil. House Bill No. 921 .....	26
Phil. Sen. Bill No. 1532 .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18A C. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2001):	
§ 4435 .....	20
§ 4438 .....	20
<i>28th Annual Report of the Sandiganbayan,</i> <i>Calendar Year 2006</i> .....	24
